which arise directly from its operations.

The principle used by the Company currently and throughout the whole period covered with these financial statements

is not to trade in financial instruments.

The core risks arising from the Company's financial instruments include: interest rate risk, liquidity risk, FX risk and

credit risk.

The Management Board verifies and approves the management principles of each type of risk – the principles are

concisely presented herebelow. The Company has also been monitoring the risk of market prices of holdings of

financial instruments.

30.1. Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to financial liabilities and

granted variable interest loans.

Interest rate risk – sensitivity to fluctuations

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of gross profit(loss) to a reasonably possible change in interest rates,

with all other variables held constant (in connection with liabilities with variable interest rates). No impact on equity or

total comprehensive income has been presented.

ARCTIC PAPER S.A. Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 (PLN thousand)

Arctic Paper S.A.  ■ Page 66 of 77

Increase/decrease by

percentage points

Impact on gross profit or

loss for 2016

As at 31 December 2016
PLN +1% 68
EUR +1% 460
SEK +1% -

PLN -1% (68)

EUR -1% (460)

SEK -1% -

Increase / Decrease

in percentage points

Impact on gross result for

2015

As at 31 December 2015
PLN +1% (1 301)
EUR +1% 346
SEK +1% -

PLN -1% 1 301

EUR -1% (346)

SEK -1% -

30.2. FX risk

The Company is exposed to transactional FX risk. The risk mainly arises as a result of receiving by the Company

dividend from its subsidiaries – and to a lesser extent – as a result of purchase transactions made in currencies other

than its functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of gross profit (loss) (due to changes in the fair value of monetary

assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity to reasonably possible change of FX rates with all other variables held

constant.

Growth/drop of FX rates

Impact on gross profit or

loss

Impact on total

comprehensive income

31 December 2016 – SEK +1% (8) (103)
-1% 8 103

31 December 2016 – EUR +1% 236 -

-1% (236) -

31 December 2016 – USD +1% 31 -

-1% (31) -

31 December 2015 – SEK +1% 94 (92)
-1% (94) 92

31 December 2015 – EUR +1% 410 -

-1% (410) -

31 December 2015 – USD +1% 513 -

-1% (513) -

ARCTIC PAPER S.A. Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 (PLN thousand)

Arctic Paper S.A.  ■ Page 67 of 77

30.3. Credit risk

With respect to the Company's other financial assets such as cash and cash equivalents, the Company’s exposure to

credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure equal to the book value of those

instruments.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk within the Company, except for the Group entities.

30.4. Liquidity risk

The Company monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. The tool considers the

maturity of both its financial investments and financial assets (e.g. receivables, other financial assets) and projected